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1 P.Ravi * Kancheepuram 12-03-1964 31-03-2022 01-03-1986

2 M.Ganesan Kanniyakumari 14-06-1960 30-06-2018
16/12/1988 

21/04/1983

3 K.Pannersamy Thanjavur 05-10-1955 31-10-2013 27-02-1986

4 S.Mariyappan Theni 10-07-1960 31-07-2018
16/12/1988 

12/07/1984

5 M.Babu Chandra Sekaran Tirunelveli 23-05-1963 31-05-2021
16/12/1988 

03/12/1987

6 C.Yesubalan Tirunelveli 12-04-1964 30-04-2022
16/12/1988 

06/04/1988

7 N.Gunasekaran * Coimbatore 13-06-1962 30-06-2020 06-02-1989

8 A.Basheer Ahamad * Theni 30-05-1971 31-05-2029 15-02-1989

9 G.Sundaram * Erode 05-09-1954 30-09-2012 22-12-1989

Directorate of Town Panchayats
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9 G.Sundaram * Erode 05-09-1954 30-09-2012 22-12-1989

10 S.Chandarsekaran * Erode 13-05-1962 31-05-2020 22-12-1989

11 A.Kalaiarasi * Madurai 24-04-1967 30-04-2025 23-04-1990

12 R.Nanthakumar * Nagapattinam 13-05-1958 31-05-2016 18-06-1990

13 K.Sivasubramanian * Thanjavur 29-05-1960 31-05-2018 24-08-1990

14 S.Mohanarangan * Nagapattinam 29-05-1970 31-05-2028 08-11-1990

15 Sp.Sathiamoorthy * Sivaganga 29-05-1965 31-05-2023 30-11-1990

16 M.Kadhirvel * IIIrd Grade 25-05-1959 31-05-2017 31-05-1991

17 T.Rajendran * Madurai 25-05-1964 31-05-2022 26-08-1991

18 S.Ganesan Theni 05-04-1960 30-04-2018
16/12/1988 

01/06/1984

19 M.Atham * Tirunelveli 03-05-1961 31-05-2019 09-03-1990

20 K.Ramalingam * Cuddalore 15-11-1965 30-11-2023 19-12-1991

21 T.Malligaisundaram * Namakkal 18-08-1960 31-08-2018 28-02-1992

22 S.S.Durairaj * Salem 27-01-1960 31-01-2018 02-03-1992

23 K.C.Rajendran * Erode 03-04-1963 30-04-2021 02-03-1992
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24 G.Usha * Erode 20-11-1968 30-11-2026 04-03-1992

25 K.Srinivasan * Salem 05-03-1960 31-03-2018 06-03-1992

26 T.Hemalatha * Erode 15-05-1964 31-05-2022 30-04-1992

27 K.Linkaraj * Tirunelveli 15-06-1961 30-06-2019 06-05-1992

28 B.Jeyachandra Sekaran Virudhunagar 08-07-1959 31-07-2017 18-05-1992

29 M.Lawrence Salem 12-05-1964 31-05-2022 13-05-1993

30 S.Chandrakumar * Thanjavur 07-07-1972 31-07-2030 05-11-1993

31 V.Ramalakshmi Madurai 07-06-1959 30-06-2017 01-01-1994

32 S.Ganesan * Thiruvannamalai 15-06-1962 30-06-2020 08-08-1990

33 M.Raja Arumugam Salem 31-05-1972 31-05-2030 01-01-1994

34 K.Jayakumar Coimbatore 01-05-1970 30-04-2028 23-12-1996

35 V.Sundaram Kanniyakumari 26-05-1956 31-05-2014 01-01-1997

36 G.Thilagam Perambalur 15-04-1964 30-04-2022 01-01-1997

37 M.Sekar Virudhunagar 11-05-1980 31-05-2038 Gr.II

38 Siva Arunachalam Tirunelveli 26-04-1963 30-04-2021 Gr.II

39 M.Vijayan Krishnageri 20-06-1965 30-06-2023 Gr.II

40 P.Radhakrishnan Sivaganga 10-05-1974 31-05-2032 Gr.II

41 D.Annadurai Ramanathapuram 03-05-1975 31-05-2033 Gr.II

42 V.Thilakaraj * Erode 05-06-1965 30-06-2023 13-03-1989

43 C.Vijayalakshmi * Coimbatore 10-03-1966 31-03-2024 25-07-1990

44 P.Selvarathinam * Coimbatore 05-05-1955 31-05-2013 19-10-1990

45 P.Pankajavalli * Coimbatore 18-01-1958 31-01-2016 19-10-1990

46 M.Rukmani * Coimbatore 07-10-1962 31-10-2020 19-10-1990

47 P.Rukmani * Coimbatore 15-10-1956 31-10-2014 25-10-1990

48 S.Mani * Dharmapuri 01-09-1961 31-08-2019 12-05-1993
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49 V.Murugan ** Thiruvallur 05-06-1963 30-06-2021 09-04-1997

50 P.Shanmugasundari Salem 02-07-1966 31-07-2024 17-02-1988

51 E.M.Kuppadu Thiruvallur 12-08-1955 31-08-2013
16/12/1988 

16/06/1982

52 M.Sornavel Kanniyakumari 07-01-1958 31-01-2016
16/12/1988 

14/08/1982

53 C. Perumal Dharmapuri 12-06-1960 30-06-2018
16/12/1988 

06/06/1983

54 R.Murugan Theni 17-05-1961 31-05-2019
16/12/1988 

23/01/1984

55 K.Muruganantham Thirupur 12-11-1955 30-11-2013
16/12/1988 

02/05/1985

56 R.Sundaram Perambalur 22-04-1957 30-04-2015
16/12/1988 

20/04/1987

57 L.Ganapathy Thothukudi 03-02-1958 29-02-2016
16/12/1988 

05/05/1987

58 R.Venkadesan       Thothukudi 23-11-1967 30-11-2025
16/12/1988 

01/08/1987

16/12/1988 
59 J.Jeganathan The Nilgries 06-01-1963 31-01-2021

16/12/1988 

25/09/1987

60 S.Kumaresan        Thothukudi 11-04-1962 30-04-2020
16/12/1988 

19/10/1987

61 R.Soundrarajan Kancheepuram 02-09-1960 30-09-2018
16/12/1988 

01/11/1987

62 M.Mohankennady     Kanniyakumari 21-05-1963 31-05-2021
16/12/1988 

27/11/1987

63 M.Murugesan Theni 20-06-1963 30-06-2021
16/12/1988 

14/01/1988

64 A.Arumugam Vilupuram 22-04-1958 30-04-2016
16/12/1988 

04/03/1988

65 M.N.Venugopal The Nilgries 24-03-1964 31-03-2022
16/12/1988 

10/03/1988

66 R.Palanisamy Thirunalveli 20-01-1959 31-01-2017
16/12/1988 

02/06/1988

67 P.S.Elangovan Virudhunagar 20-04-1962 30-04-2020
16/12/1988 

19/08/1988

68 M.Abulkalam Asad Thoothukudi 10-04-1962 30-04-2020
16/12/1988 

22/08/1988

69 A.Poovendiran Thiruvannamalai 11-06-1973 30-06-2031
16/12/1988 

07/09/1988

70 P.Sunderasan Kanniyakumari 31-07-1964 31-07-2022
16/12/1988 

05/10/1988

71 A.Paranjothi       Thirunalveli 21-07-1969 31-07-2027
16/12/1988 

10/10/1988

72 N.S.Iyyappan Vellore 05-05-1958 31-05-2016 11-01-1989

73 G.Ravichandiran Vellore 01-06-1959 31-05-2017 08-02-1989
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74 V.Karthikeyan Salem 31-07-1969 31-07-2027 27-10-1989

75 L.Bhoopalan Vellore 25-08-1960 31-08-2018 04-04-1990

76 P. Thiyagarajan Thanjavur 09-05-1959 31-05-2017 01-06-1990

77 R.Vijaya Directorate 05-06-1962 30-06-2020 01-06-1990

78 R. Karthikeyan Thanjavur 06-06-1966 30-06-2024 26-10-1993

79 T.Mala Sivagangai 10-06-1965 30-06-2023 06-07-1990

80 K. Gopalakrishnan Coimbatore 03-07-1956 31-07-2014 23-07-1990

81 M.Vijayasankar Karur 12-06-1969 30-06-2027 08-02-1991

82 S.Ravi Sankar Dharmapuri 25-05-1967 31-05-2025 19-04-1991

83 R.H. Jeyaraj Thoothukudi 07-05-1967 31-05-2025 02-07-1991

84 N.Subramanian Thoothukudi 31-07-1966 31-07-2024 18-07-1991

85 V.Paulraj Thoothukudi 15-03-1967 31-03-2025 03-07-1991

86 Kr.Veeran Ramanathapuram 11-11-1957 30-11-2015 23-08-1991

87 M.Jawahar Trichy 16-05-1964 31-05-2022 22-01-1992

88 G.Ganesan Thoothukudi 03-06-1965 30-06-2023 21-02-1992

89 A.Alagar Thoothukudi 07-04-1962 30-04-2020 27-02-1992

90 G.Subramanian  Thirunalveli 03-06-1968 30-06-2026 16-03-1992

91 N.Santhi Kanniyakumari 20-04-1971 30-04-2029 01-04-1992

92 K.Kalasamy Namakkal 29-05-1974 31-05-2032 10-08-1992

93 N.Kumaran Cuddallore 01-03-1968 28-02-2026 12-11-1992

94 K.Jeyachandren Kanniyakumari 02-05-1961 31-05-2019 01-01-1994

95 T.Vijayakumar Erode 01-04-1959 31-03-2017
16/12/1988 

06/04/1981

96 B. Jaffarkhan Vilupuram 15-08-1959 31-08-2017
16/12/1988 

20/07/1983

97 M.Elango Namakkal 20-12-1961 31-12-2019
16/12/1988 

14/09/1984

98 P.Uthayasurian Thirupur 14-07-1958 31-07-2016
16/12/1988 

31/01/1985

Tentative Seniority List of EO Grade II/Head Clerk/Assistant as on 01.01.2012 4



Sl 

No
Name District Date of Birth

Date of 

Retirement

Date of 

Entry into 

Ministerial 

Service

99 I. Gnana Selvaraj Sivaganga 10-02-1957 28-02-2015
16/12/1988 

22/05/1985

100 S. Selvaraj Coimbatore 15-06-1963 30-06-2021
16/12/1988 

31/10/1986

101  M.S.Mohamed Mansur        Cuddalore 03-12-1957 31-12-2015
16/12/1988 

28/04/1987

102 K.Kosalaraman Kancheepuram 15-05-1960 31-05-2018 03-03-1989

103 K.Nandagopal Tiruppur 09-09-1961 30-09-2019 07-03-1989

104 M.A.Mohamed Yusuf             Karur 07-05-1963 31-05-2021 22-09-1989

105 V. Bragandha Nayaki Trichy 24-07-1974 31-07-2032 07-12-1992

106 K.Balasubramanian Karur 16-05-1972 31-05-2030 19-02-1993

107  James D. Sami Vilupuram 23-06-1969 30-06-2027 12-04-1993

108 G.Balamurugan Ariyalur 20-07-1974 31-07-2032 16-04-1993

109 M.S.Shanmugam Karur 07-03-1964 31-03-2022 07-05-1993

110 C.Malathi Ramnad 30-06-1971 30-06-2029 18-10-1993

111 N. Vanitha Thoothukudi 30-05-1957 31-05-2015 01-01-1994

112 D.Thanapal Ratnamani        Thirunalveli 16-10-1957 31-10-2015 01-01-1994

113 V.Subramani Namakkal 15-07-1960 31-07-2018 01-01-1994

114 A.Sivakumar       Thirunalveli 15-04-1964 30-04-2022 01-01-1994

115 P.Baskaran Salem 21-07-1964 31-07-2022 01-01-1994

116 K.Gopal Dharmapuri 15-04-1965 30-04-2023 01-01-1994

117 A.Hariharan         Thirunalveli 26-05-1965 31-05-2023 01-01-1994

118 J.Jessie Roselind Anburani Tirunelveli 11-06-1965 30-06-2023 01-01-1994

119 V.Loganathan Namakkal 23-07-1965 31-07-2023 01-01-1994

120 N.Kumutha Dindugal 23-02-1967 28-02-2025 01-01-1994

121 B.Subramanian Thoothukudi 18-03-1967 31-03-2025 01-01-1994

122 Hari Ramamoorthy Thirunalveli 05-04-1967 30-04-2025 01-01-1994

123 A.Balasundar      Thirunalveli 14-05-1967 31-05-2025 01-01-1994
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124 D.A.Jesimabanu Kancheepuram 28-10-1967 31-10-2025 01-01-1994

125 N.Rajalakshmi Dindugal 11-04-1969 30-04-2027 01-01-1994

126 R.Kamalakannan Directorate 15-04-1970 30-04-2028 01-01-1994

127 R.Asharani Pudukkottai 17-05-1970 31-05-2028 01-01-1994

128 V.Chandra Kala Thirunalveli 15-08-1970 31-08-2028 01-01-1994

129 P.Yamuna Kancheepuram 15-04-1971 30-04-2029 01-01-1994

130 P.R.Thirunavukkarasu Namakkal 29-04-1972 30-04-2030 01-01-1994

131 P.Komathi Thiruvallur 07-05-1972 31-05-2030 01-01-1994

132 A.Kamalakkannan Salem 19-02-1973 28-02-2031 01-01-1994

133 M.Sutharsan Dindugal 03-11-1974 30-11-2032 01-01-1994

134 P.Nalayini Thiruchirappalli 29-05-1975 31-05-2033 01-01-1994

135 M.Umamaheswari Kancheepuram 07-10-1975 31-10-2033 01-01-1994

136 N.Alavantar Cuddalore 03-03-1968 31-03-2026 11-03-1994

137 T.Thanikachalam Kancheepuram 03-05-1967 31-05-2025 28-11-1994

138 R.Raja Thiruchirappalli 23-06-1975 30-06-2033 22-12-1994

139 A.Lobamuthirai Tirunelveli 15-05-1965 31-05-2023 23-01-1995

140 S.Sahul Ameed Thiruchirappalli 25-12-1975 31-12-2033 16-03-1995

141 T.Srinivasan Cuddalore 15-07-1968 31-07-2026 30-03-1995

142 G.Umasunderi Dindugal 07-05-1978 31-05-2036 03-11-1995

143 R.Joselin Raj Kanyakumari 30-06-1976 30-06-2034 16-11-1995

144 S.Rajavijayaganesan Namakkal 14-07-1975 31-07-2033 17-11-1995

145 N.Seenivasa Ragavan Madurai 06-06-1958 30-06-2016 18-12-1995

146 P.Subramani Madurai 03-01-1959 31-12-2012 18-12-1995

147 K.Vannianantham Tiruppur 22-02-1959 28-02-2017 19-12-1995

148 S.Kattabommu Tiruppur 03-04-1960 30-04-2018 04-01-1996

149 J.Manicka Raj Tirunelveli 07-03-1971 31-03-2029 08-01-1996

Tentative Seniority List of EO Grade II/Head Clerk/Assistant as on 01.01.2012 6



Sl 

No
Name District Date of Birth

Date of 

Retirement

Date of 

Entry into 

Ministerial 

Service

150 S.Kumar Cuddalore 10-05-1962 31-05-2020 10-01-1996

151 M.Murugan Villupuram 26-05-1974 31-05-2032 07-02-1996

152 A.Saravanan Erode 14-07-1973 31-07-2031 01-03-1996

153 E.Ranjith Cuddalore 22-06-1977 30-06-2035 04-03-1996

154 R.Natarajan Coimbatore 05-12-1974 31-12-2032 21-03-1996

155 R.Balasubramanian Tirunelveli 02-02-1975 28-02-2033 05-03-1996

156 J.Sivakumar Nagapattinam 05-06-1976 30-06-2034 29-03-1996

157 N.Ravishankar Coimbatore 12-01-1977 31-01-2035 15-05-1996

158 D..Magheswari Thiruvallur 02-01-1976 31-01-2034 22-05-1996

159 Thirumalaikumar Kanyakumari 04-04-1977 30-04-2035 22-05-1996

160 Skm.Kather Tirunelveli 04-02-1967 28-02-2025 08-05-1996

161 M.Kandasamy Tirunelveli 03-06-1970 30-06-2028 08-05-1996

162 K.Vengatagopu Tirunelveli 20-04-1974 30-04-2032 08-07-1996

163 L.B.Ashok Kumar The Nilgiris 10-04-1976 30-04-2034 28-10-1996

164 R.Manivannan Salem 20-05-1965 31-05-2023 30-10-1996

165 V.Murugan Thoothukudi 18-08-1965 31-08-2023 09-12-1996

166 S.Buvaneswari Coimbatore 28-04-1967 30-04-2025 01-01-1999

167 R.Sundarababu Thiruvannamalai 14-08-1967 31-08-2025 01-03-1986

168 M. Rajamanokaran Namakkal 30-10-1959 31-10-2017
16/12/1988 

24/07/1982

169  M.B.Ghouse Mohideen Madurai 28-06-1965 30-06-2023
16/12/1988 

06/05/1985

170 K. Barathidhasan Thanjavur 05-05-1965 31-05-2023
16/12/1988 

09/12/1985

171 A.Mathiyas Kancheepuram 18-02-1963 28-02-2021
16/12/1988 

21/04/1986

172 R.Lakshmikanthan Dharmapuri 08-06-1959 30-06-2017
16/12/1988 

07/05/1987

173 P.Lakshmanan Dtp 17-04-1961 30-04-2019
16/12/1988 

21/03/1988

174 D.Saravanarajan Coimbatore 02-01-1978 31-01-2036 29-10-1996

175 N.Seethalakshmi Dindugal 15-04-1958 30-04-2016 01-01-1997
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176 S.Vimala Salem 04-05-1960 31-05-2018 01-01-1997

177 S.Kalaiselvi Tirunelveli 23-08-1960 31-08-2018 01-01-1997

178 E.Mani Kanyakumari 27-06-1961 30-06-2019 01-01-1997

179 M.Vellaiammal Thanjavur 20-02-1962 29-02-2020 01-01-1997

180 V.Jothilingam Villupuram 09-04-1962 30-04-2020 01-01-1997

181 S.Meimozhi Ramanathapuram 01-01-1964 31-12-2021 01-01-1997

182 S.Darthy Erode 10-05-1964 31-05-2022 01-01-1997

183 T.M.Sajan Mathew The Nilgiris 06-05-1970 31-05-2028 07-01-1997

184 M.Senthilkumaran Erode 26-02-1974 29-02-2032 08-01-1997

185 N.Vishnu Raja Tiruppur 05-03-1960 31-03-2018 03-02-1997

186 M.Easwari Erode 03-07-1969 31-07-2027 05-02-1997

187 Mp.Selvaraj Erode 07-06-1963 30-06-2021 06-02-1997

188 M.Ambujam Kanyakumari 26-01-1976 31-01-2034 20-02-1997188 M.Ambujam Kanyakumari 26-01-1976 31-01-2034 20-02-1997

189 M.Ramakrishnan Thiruchirappalli 15-06-1957 30-06-2015 21-02-1997

190 K.Cinnasamy Salem 12-10-1970 31-10-2028 01-03-1997

191 S.Umarani Namakkal 27-06-1976 30-06-2034 10-03-1997

192 A.Nedunchezhiyan Directorate 24-01-1965 31-01-2023 26-03-1997

193 S.Manirajan Sivagangai 21-05-1980 31-05-2038 26-03-1997

194 M.Raju Villupuram 25-07-1961 31-07-2019 07-04-1997

195 T.Senthilkumar Dharmapuri 09-04-1971 30-04-2029 11-07-1997

196 R.Sankar Villupuram 30-05-1971 31-05-2029 30-07-1997

197 K.Chinnasamy Pandian Madurai 02-06-1979 30-06-2037 01-08-1997

198 C.Jayakumar Thiruvannamalai 03-06-1979 30-06-2037 27-08-1997

Sd/-K.Maharabushanam

Director

/By Order/
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1 P.Ravi * Kancheepuram 12-03-1964 31-03-2022 01-03-1986

2 M.Ganesan Kanniyakumari 14-06-1960 30-06-2018
16/12/1988 

21/04/1983

3 K.Pannersamy Thanjavur 05-10-1955 31-10-2013 27-02-1986

4 S.Mariyappan Theni 10-07-1960 31-07-2018
16/12/1988 

12/07/1984

5 M.Babu Chandra Sekaran Tirunelveli 23-05-1963 31-05-2021
16/12/1988 

03/12/1987

6 C.Yesubalan Tirunelveli 12-04-1964 30-04-2022
16/12/1988 

06/04/1988

7 N.Gunasekaran * Coimbatore 13-06-1962 30-06-2020 06-02-1989

8 S.Chandarsekaran * Erode 13-05-1962 31-05-2020 22-12-1989

Directorate of Town Panchayats
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9 A.Kalaiarasi * Madurai 24-04-1967 30-04-2025 23-04-1990

10 R.Nanthakumar * Nagapattinam 13-05-1958 31-05-2016 18-06-1990

11 K.Sivasubramanian * Thanjavur 29-05-1960 31-05-2018 24-08-1990

12 S.Mohanarangan * Nagapattinam 29-05-1970 31-05-2028 08-11-1990

13 Sp.Sathiamoorthy * Sivaganga 29-05-1965 31-05-2023 30-11-1990

14 M.Kadhirvel * IIIrd Grade 25-05-1959 31-05-2017 31-05-1991

15 T.Rajendran * Madurai 25-05-1964 31-05-2022 26-08-1991

16 M.Atham * Tirunelveli 03-05-1961 31-05-2019 09-03-1990

17 T.Malligaisundaram * Namakkal 18-08-1960 31-08-2018 28-02-1992

18 S.S.Durairaj * Salem 27-01-1960 31-01-2018 02-03-1992

19 K.C.Rajendran * Erode 03-04-1963 30-04-2021 02-03-1992

20 G.Usha * Erode 20-11-1968 30-11-2026 04-03-1992

21 K.Srinivasan * Salem 05-03-1960 31-03-2018 06-03-1992

22 T.Hemalatha * Erode 15-05-1964 31-05-2022 30-04-1992
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23 K.Linkaraj * Tirunelveli 15-06-1961 30-06-2019 06-05-1992

24 B.Jeyachandra Sekaran Virudhunagar 08-07-1959 31-07-2017 18-05-1992

25 M.Lawrence Salem 12-05-1964 31-05-2022 13-05-1993

26 S.Chandrakumar * Thanjavur 07-07-1972 31-07-2030 05-11-1993

27 V.Ramalakshmi Madurai 07-06-1959 30-06-2017 01-01-1994

28 S.Ganesan * Thiruvannamalai 15-06-1962 30-06-2020 08-08-1990

29 M.Raja Arumugam Salem 31-05-1972 31-05-2030 01-01-1994

30 K.Jayakumar Coimbatore 01-05-1970 30-04-2028 23-12-1996

31 V.Sundaram Kanniyakumari 26-05-1956 31-05-2014 01-01-1997

32 G.Thilagam Perambalur 15-04-1964 30-04-2022 01-01-1997

33 M.Sekar Virudhunagar 11-05-1980 31-05-2038 Gr.II

34 Siva Arunachalam Tirunelveli 26-04-1963 30-04-2021 Gr.II

35 M.Vijayan Krishnageri 20-06-1965 30-06-2023 Gr.II

36 P.Radhakrishnan Sivaganga 10-05-1974 31-05-2032 Gr.II

37 V.Thilakaraj * Erode 05-06-1965 30-06-2023 13-03-1989

38 C.Vijayalakshmi * Coimbatore 10-03-1966 31-03-2024 25-07-1990

39 P.Selvarathinam * Coimbatore 05-05-1955 31-05-2013 19-10-1990

40 P.Pankajavalli * Coimbatore 18-01-1958 31-01-2016 19-10-1990

41 M.Rukmani * Coimbatore 07-10-1962 31-10-2020 19-10-1990

42 P.Rukmani * Coimbatore 15-10-1956 31-10-2014 25-10-1990

43 S.Mani * Dharmapuri 01-09-1961 31-08-2019 12-05-1993

44 P.Shanmugasundari Salem 02-07-1966 31-07-2024 17-02-1988

45 E.M.Kuppadu Thiruvallur 12-08-1955 31-08-2013
16/12/1988 

16/06/1982

46 M.Sornavel Kanniyakumari 07-01-1958 31-01-2016
16/12/1988 

14/08/1982
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47 C. Perumal Dharmapuri 12-06-1960 30-06-2018
16/12/1988 

06/06/1983

48 R.Murugan Theni 17-05-1961 31-05-2019
16/12/1988 

23/01/1984

49 R.Venkadesan       Thothukudi 23-11-1967 30-11-2025
16/12/1988 

01/08/1987

50 M.Murugesan Theni 20-06-1963 30-06-2021
16/12/1988 

14/01/1988

51 A.Arumugam Vilupuram 22-04-1958 30-04-2016
16/12/1988 

04/03/1988

52 R.Palanisamy Thirunalveli 20-01-1959 31-01-2017
16/12/1988 

02/06/1988

53 P.Sunderasan Kanniyakumari 31-07-1964 31-07-2022
16/12/1988 

05/10/1988

54 A.Paranjothi       Thirunalveli 21-07-1969 31-07-2027
16/12/1988 

10/10/1988

55 N.S.Iyyappan Vellore 05-05-1958 31-05-2016 11-01-1989

56 G.Ravichandiran Vellore 01-06-1959 31-05-2017 08-02-1989

57 R. Karthikeyan Thanjavur 06-06-1966 30-06-2024 26-10-1993

58 V.Paulraj Thoothukudi 15-03-1967 31-03-2025 03-07-1991

59 Kr.Veeran Ramanathapuram 11-11-1957 30-11-2015 23-08-1991

60 M.Jawahar Trichy 16-05-1964 31-05-2022 22-01-1992

61 G.Ganesan Thoothukudi 03-06-1965 30-06-2023 21-02-1992

62 A.Alagar Thoothukudi 07-04-1962 30-04-2020 27-02-1992

63 G.Subramanian  Thirunalveli 03-06-1968 30-06-2026 16-03-1992

64 N.Santhi Kanniyakumari 20-04-1971 30-04-2029 01-04-1992

65 K.Kalasamy Namakkal 29-05-1974 31-05-2032 10-08-1992

66 N.Kumaran Cuddallore 01-03-1968 28-02-2026 12-11-1992

67 K.Jeyachandren Kanniyakumari 02-05-1961 31-05-2019 01-01-1994

68 T.Vijayakumar Erode 01-04-1959 31-03-2017
16/12/1988 

06/04/1981

69 B. Jaffarkhan Vilupuram 15-08-1959 31-08-2017
16/12/1988 

20/07/1983

70 M.Elango Namakkal 20-12-1961 31-12-2019
16/12/1988 

14/09/1984
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71 P.Uthayasurian Thirupur 14-07-1958 31-07-2016
16/12/1988 

31/01/1985

72 I. Gnana Selvaraj Sivaganga 10-02-1957 28-02-2015
16/12/1988 

22/05/1985

73 S. Selvaraj Coimbatore 15-06-1963 30-06-2021
16/12/1988 

31/10/1986

74  M.S.Mohamed Mansur        Cuddalore 03-12-1957 31-12-2015
16/12/1988 

28/04/1987

75 K.Kosalaraman Kancheepuram 15-05-1960 31-05-2018 03-03-1989

76 K.Nandagopal Tiruppur 09-09-1961 30-09-2019 07-03-1989

77 M.A.Mohamed Yusuf             Karur 07-05-1963 31-05-2021 22-09-1989

78 V. Bragandha Nayaki Trichy 24-07-1974 31-07-2032 07-12-1992

79 K.Balasubramanian Karur 16-05-1972 31-05-2030 19-02-1993

80  James D. Sami Vilupuram 23-06-1969 30-06-2027 12-04-1993

81 G.Balamurugan Ariyalur 20-07-1974 31-07-2032 16-04-1993

82 M.S.Shanmugam Karur 07-03-1964 31-03-2022 07-05-1993

83 C.Malathi Ramnad 30-06-1971 30-06-2029 18-10-1993

84 N. Vanitha Thoothukudi 30-05-1957 31-05-2015 01-01-1994

85 D.Thanapal Ratnamani        Thirunalveli 16-10-1957 31-10-2015 01-01-1994

86 V.Subramani Namakkal 15-07-1960 31-07-2018 01-01-1994

87 A.Sivakumar       Thirunalveli 15-04-1964 30-04-2022 01-01-1994

88 P.Baskaran Salem 21-07-1964 31-07-2022 01-01-1994

89 K.Gopal Dharmapuri 15-04-1965 30-04-2023 01-01-1994

90 A.Hariharan         Thirunalveli 26-05-1965 31-05-2023 01-01-1994

91 J.Jessie Roselind Anburani Tirunelveli 11-06-1965 30-06-2023 01-01-1994

92 V.Loganathan Namakkal 23-07-1965 31-07-2023 01-01-1994

93 N.Kumutha Dindugal 23-02-1967 28-02-2025 01-01-1994

94 B.Subramanian Thoothukudi 18-03-1967 31-03-2025 01-01-1994
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95 Hari Ramamoorthy Thirunalveli 05-04-1967 30-04-2025 01-01-1994

96 A.Balasundar      Thirunalveli 14-05-1967 31-05-2025 01-01-1994

97 D.A.Jesimabanu Kancheepuram 28-10-1967 31-10-2025 01-01-1994

98 N.Rajalakshmi Dindugal 11-04-1969 30-04-2027 01-01-1994

99 R.Kamalakannan Directorate 15-04-1970 30-04-2028 01-01-1994

100 R.Asharani Pudukkottai 17-05-1970 31-05-2028 01-01-1994

101 V.Chandra Kala Thirunalveli 15-08-1970 31-08-2028 01-01-1994

102 P.Yamuna Kancheepuram 15-04-1971 30-04-2029 01-01-1994

103 P.R.Thirunavukkarasu Namakkal 29-04-1972 30-04-2030 01-01-1994

104 P.Komathi Thiruvallur 07-05-1972 31-05-2030 01-01-1994

105 A.Kamalakkannan Salem 19-02-1973 28-02-2031 01-01-1994

106 M.Sutharsan Dindugal 03-11-1974 30-11-2032 01-01-1994

107 P.Nalayini Thiruchirappalli 29-05-1975 31-05-2033 01-01-1994

108 M.Umamaheswari Kancheepuram 07-10-1975 31-10-2033 01-01-1994

109 N.Alavantar Cuddalore 03-03-1968 31-03-2026 11-03-1994

110 T.Thanikachalam Kancheepuram 03-05-1967 31-05-2025 28-11-1994

111 R.Raja Thiruchirappalli 23-06-1975 30-06-2033 22-12-1994

112 A.Lobamuthirai Tirunelveli 15-05-1965 31-05-2023 23-01-1995

113 S.Sahul Ameed Thiruchirappalli 25-12-1975 31-12-2033 16-03-1995

114 T.Srinivasan Cuddalore 15-07-1968 31-07-2026 30-03-1995

115 G.Umasunderi Dindugal 07-05-1978 31-05-2036 03-11-1995

116 R.Joselin Raj Kanyakumari 30-06-1976 30-06-2034 16-11-1995

117 S.Rajavijayaganesan Namakkal 14-07-1975 31-07-2033 17-11-1995

118 N.Seenivasa Ragavan Madurai 06-06-1958 30-06-2016 18-12-1995
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119 K.Vannianantham Tiruppur 22-02-1959 28-02-2017 19-12-1995

120 S.Kattabommu Tiruppur 03-04-1960 30-04-2018 04-01-1996

121 J.Manicka Raj Tirunelveli 07-03-1971 31-03-2029 08-01-1996

122 S.Kumar Cuddalore 10-05-1962 31-05-2020 10-01-1996

123 M.Murugan Villupuram 26-05-1974 31-05-2032 07-02-1996

124 A.Saravanan Erode 14-07-1973 31-07-2031 01-03-1996

125 E.Ranjith Cuddalore 22-06-1977 30-06-2035 04-03-1996

126 R.Natarajan Coimbatore 05-12-1974 31-12-2032 21-03-1996

127 R.Balasubramanian Tirunelveli 02-02-1975 28-02-2033 05-03-1996

128 J.Sivakumar Nagapattinam 05-06-1976 30-06-2034 29-03-1996

129 N.Ravishankar Coimbatore 12-01-1977 31-01-2035 15-05-1996

130 D..Magheswari Thiruvallur 02-01-1976 31-01-2034 22-05-1996

131 Thirumalaikumar Kanyakumari 04-04-1977 30-04-2035 22-05-1996

132 Skm.Kather Tirunelveli 04-02-1967 28-02-2025 08-05-1996

133 M.Kandasamy Tirunelveli 03-06-1970 30-06-2028 08-05-1996

134 K.Vengatagopu Tirunelveli 20-04-1974 30-04-2032 08-07-1996

135 L.B.Ashok Kumar The Nilgiris 10-04-1976 30-04-2034 28-10-1996

136 R.Manivannan Salem 20-05-1965 31-05-2023 30-10-1996

137 V.Murugan Thoothukudi 18-08-1965 31-08-2023 09-12-1996

138 S.Buvaneswari Coimbatore 28-04-1967 30-04-2025 01-01-1999

139 R.Sundarababu Thiruvannamalai 14-08-1967 31-08-2025 01-03-1986

140 M. Rajamanokaran Namakkal 30-10-1959 31-10-2017
16/12/1988 

24/07/1982

141  M.B.Ghouse Mohideen Madurai 28-06-1965 30-06-2023
16/12/1988 

06/05/1985

142 K. Barathidhasan Thanjavur 05-05-1965 31-05-2023
16/12/1988 

09/12/1985
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143 A.Mathiyas Kancheepuram 18-02-1963 28-02-2021
16/12/1988 

21/04/1986

144 R.Lakshmikanthan Dharmapuri 08-06-1959 30-06-2017
16/12/1988 

07/05/1987

145 P.Lakshmanan Dtp 17-04-1961 30-04-2019
16/12/1988 

21/03/1988

146 D.Saravanarajan Coimbatore 02-01-1978 31-01-2036 29-10-1996

147 N.Seethalakshmi Dindugal 15-04-1958 30-04-2016 01-01-1997

148 S.Vimala Salem 04-05-1960 31-05-2018 01-01-1997

149 S.Kalaiselvi Tirunelveli 23-08-1960 31-08-2018 01-01-1997

150 E.Mani Kanyakumari 27-06-1961 30-06-2019 01-01-1997

151 M.Vellaiammal Thanjavur 20-02-1962 29-02-2020 01-01-1997

152 V.Jothilingam Villupuram 09-04-1962 30-04-2020 01-01-1997

153 S.Meimozhi Ramanathapuram 01-01-1964 31-12-2021 01-01-1997

154 S.Darthy Erode 10-05-1964 31-05-2022 01-01-1997

155 T.M.Sajan Mathew The Nilgiris 06-05-1970 31-05-2028 07-01-1997

156 M.Senthilkumaran Erode 26-02-1974 29-02-2032 08-01-1997

157 N.Vishnu Raja Tiruppur 05-03-1960 31-03-2018 03-02-1997

158 M.Easwari Erode 03-07-1969 31-07-2027 05-02-1997

159 Mp.Selvaraj Erode 07-06-1963 30-06-2021 06-02-1997

160 M.Ambujam Kanyakumari 26-01-1976 31-01-2034 20-02-1997

161 M.Ramakrishnan Thiruchirappalli 15-06-1957 30-06-2015 21-02-1997

162 K.Cinnasamy Salem 12-10-1970 31-10-2028 01-03-1997

163 S.Umarani Namakkal 27-06-1976 30-06-2034 10-03-1997

164 A.Nedunchezhiyan Directorate 24-01-1965 31-01-2023 26-03-1997

165 S.Manirajan Sivagangai 21-05-1980 31-05-2038 26-03-1997

166 M.Raju Villupuram 25-07-1961 31-07-2019 07-04-1997
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167 T.Senthilkumar Dharmapuri 09-04-1971 30-04-2029 11-07-1997

168 R.Sankar Villupuram 30-05-1971 31-05-2029 30-07-1997

169 K.Chinnasamy Pandian Madurai 02-06-1979 30-06-2037 01-08-1997

170 C.Jayakumar Thiruvannamalai 03-06-1979 30-06-2037 27-08-1997

171 N.Rajkumar Pudukkottai 10-02-1960 28-02-2018 26-10-1985

172 G.Kumar Coimbatore 21-03-1962 31-03-2020 12-06-1981

173 M.Mupudathi Kanyakumari 07-09-1959 30-09-2017 20-07-1983

174 K.Murugesan Kanyakumari 12-05-1961 31-05-2019 18-02-1987

175 P.Thirumurthy Thanjavur 31-07-1966 31-07-2024 11-03-1988

176 V. Ramakrishnan Erode 17-05-1964 31-05-2022 09-06-1989

177 Lakshmidevi The Nilgiris 12-05-1959 31-05-2017 11-10-1989

Sd/-K.Maharabushanam

Director

/By Order/
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1 P.Ravi * Kancheepuram 12-03-1964 31-03-2022 01-03-1986

2 M.Ganesan Kanniyakumari 14-06-1960 30-06-2018
16/12/1988 

21/04/1983

3 M.Babu Chandra Sekaran Tirunelveli 23-05-1963 31-05-2021
16/12/1988 

03/12/1987

4 C.Yesubalan Tirunelveli 12-04-1964 30-04-2022
16/12/1988 

06/04/1988

5 N.Gunasekaran * Coimbatore 13-06-1962 30-06-2020 06-02-1989

6 S.Chandarsekaran * Erode 13-05-1962 31-05-2020 22-12-1989

7 A.Kalaiarasi * Madurai 24-04-1967 30-04-2025 23-04-1990

8 R.Nanthakumar * Nagapattinam 13-05-1958 31-05-2016 18-06-1990

Directorate of Town Panchayats

Tentative Seniority List of EO Grade II/Head Clerk/Assistant as on 01.01.2014

9 K.Sivasubramanian * Thanjavur 29-05-1960 31-05-2018 24-08-1990

10 S.Mohanarangan * Nagapattinam 29-05-1970 31-05-2028 08-11-1990

11 Sp.Sathiamoorthy * Sivaganga 29-05-1965 31-05-2023 30-11-1990

12 M.Kadhirvel * IIIrd Grade 25-05-1959 31-05-2017 31-05-1991

13 T.Rajendran * Madurai 25-05-1964 31-05-2022 26-08-1991

14 M.Atham * Tirunelveli 03-05-1961 31-05-2019 09-03-1990

15 T.Malligaisundaram * Namakkal 18-08-1960 31-08-2018 28-02-1992

16 S.S.Durairaj * Salem 27-01-1960 31-01-2018 02-03-1992

17 K.C.Rajendran * Erode 03-04-1963 30-04-2021 02-03-1992

18 G.Usha * Erode 20-11-1968 30-11-2026 04-03-1992

19 K.Srinivasan * Salem 05-03-1960 31-03-2018 06-03-1992

20 T.Hemalatha * Erode 15-05-1964 31-05-2022 30-04-1992

21 K.Linkaraj * Tirunelveli 15-06-1961 30-06-2019 06-05-1992

22 B.Jeyachandra Sekaran Virudhunagar 08-07-1959 31-07-2017 18-05-1992
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23 M.Lawrence Salem 12-05-1964 31-05-2022 13-05-1993

24 S.Chandrakumar * Thanjavur 07-07-1972 31-07-2030 05-11-1993

25 V.Ramalakshmi Madurai 07-06-1959 30-06-2017 01-01-1994

26 S.Ganesan * Thiruvannamalai 15-06-1962 30-06-2020 08-08-1990

27 M.Raja Arumugam Salem 31-05-1972 31-05-2030 01-01-1994

28 K.Jayakumar Coimbatore 01-05-1970 30-04-2028 23-12-1996

29 V.Sundaram Kanniyakumari 26-05-1956 31-05-2014 01-01-1997

30 G.Thilagam Perambalur 15-04-1964 30-04-2022 01-01-1997

31 M.Sekar Virudhunagar 11-05-1980 31-05-2038 Gr.II

32 Siva Arunachalam Tirunelveli 26-04-1963 30-04-2021 Gr.II

33 M.Vijayan Krishnageri 20-06-1965 30-06-2023 Gr.II

34 P.Radhakrishnan Sivaganga 10-05-1974 31-05-2032 Gr.II

35 V.Thilakaraj * Erode 05-06-1965 30-06-2023 13-03-1989

36 C.Vijayalakshmi * Coimbatore 10-03-1966 31-03-2024 25-07-1990

37 P.Pankajavalli * Coimbatore 18-01-1958 31-01-2016 19-10-1990

38 M.Rukmani * Coimbatore 07-10-1962 31-10-2020 19-10-1990

39 P.Rukmani * Coimbatore 15-10-1956 31-10-2014 25-10-1990

40 S.Mani * Dharmapuri 01-09-1961 31-08-2019 12-05-1993

41 P.Shanmugasundari Salem 02-07-1966 31-07-2024 17-02-1988

42 M.Sornavel Kanniyakumari 07-01-1958 31-01-2016
16/12/1988 

14/08/1982

43 C. Perumal Dharmapuri 12-06-1960 30-06-2018
16/12/1988 

06/06/1983

44 R.Murugan Theni 17-05-1961 31-05-2019
16/12/1988 

23/01/1984

45 M.Murugesan Theni 20-06-1963 30-06-2021
16/12/1988 

14/01/1988

46 A.Arumugam Vilupuram 22-04-1958 30-04-2016
16/12/1988 

04/03/1988

Tentative Seniority List of EO Grade II/Head Clerk/Assistant as on 01.01.2014 18



Sl 

No
Name District Date of Birth

Date of 

Retirement

Date of Entry 

into 

Ministerial 

Service

47 R.Palanisamy Thirunalveli 20-01-1959 31-01-2017
16/12/1988 

02/06/1988

48 P.Sunderasan Kanniyakumari 31-07-1964 31-07-2022
16/12/1988 

05/10/1988

49 A.Paranjothi       Thirunalveli 21-07-1969 31-07-2027
16/12/1988 

10/10/1988

50 N.S.Iyyappan Vellore 05-05-1958 31-05-2016 11-01-1989

51 G.Ravichandiran Vellore 01-06-1959 31-05-2017 08-02-1989

52 R. Karthikeyan Thanjavur 06-06-1966 30-06-2024 26-10-1993

53 K.Jeyachandren Kanniyakumari 02-05-1961 31-05-2019 01-01-1994

54 B. Jaffarkhan Vilupuram 15-08-1959 31-08-2017
16/12/1988 

20/07/1983

55 P.Uthayasurian Thirupur 14-07-1958 31-07-2016
16/12/1988 

31/01/1985

56 I. Gnana Selvaraj Sivaganga 10-02-1957 28-02-2015
16/12/1988 

22/05/198522/05/1985

57  M.S.Mohamed Mansur        Cuddalore 03-12-1957 31-12-2015
16/12/1988 

28/04/1987

58  James D. Sami Vilupuram 23-06-1969 30-06-2027 12-04-1993

59 N. Vanitha Thoothukudi 30-05-1957 31-05-2015 01-01-1994

60 A.Hariharan         Thirunalveli 26-05-1965 31-05-2023 01-01-1994

61 V.Chandra Kala Thirunalveli 15-08-1970 31-08-2028 01-01-1994

62 A.Kamalakkannan Salem 19-02-1973 28-02-2031 01-01-1994

63 S.Rajavijayaganesan Namakkal 14-07-1975 31-07-2033 17-11-1995

64 N.Seenivasa Ragavan Madurai 06-06-1958 30-06-2016 18-12-1995

65 K.Vannianantham Tiruppur 22-02-1959 28-02-2017 19-12-1995

66 S.Kattabommu Tiruppur 03-04-1960 30-04-2018 04-01-1996

67 J.Manicka Raj Tirunelveli 07-03-1971 31-03-2029 08-01-1996

68 S.Kumar Cuddalore 10-05-1962 31-05-2020 10-01-1996

69 M.Murugan Villupuram 26-05-1974 31-05-2032 07-02-1996

70 A.Saravanan Erode 14-07-1973 31-07-2031 01-03-1996
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71 E.Ranjith Cuddalore 22-06-1977 30-06-2035 04-03-1996

72 R.Natarajan Coimbatore 05-12-1974 31-12-2032 21-03-1996

73 R.Balasubramanian Tirunelveli 02-02-1975 28-02-2033 05-03-1996

74 J.Sivakumar Nagapattinam 05-06-1976 30-06-2034 29-03-1996

75 N.Ravishankar Coimbatore 12-01-1977 31-01-2035 15-05-1996

76 D..Magheswari Thiruvallur 02-01-1976 31-01-2034 22-05-1996

77 Thirumalaikumar Kanyakumari 04-04-1977 30-04-2035 22-05-1996

78 Skm.Kather Tirunelveli 04-02-1967 28-02-2025 08-05-1996

79 M.Kandasamy Tirunelveli 03-06-1970 30-06-2028 08-05-1996

80 K.Vengatagopu Tirunelveli 20-04-1974 30-04-2032 08-07-1996

81 L.B.Ashok Kumar The Nilgiris 10-04-1976 30-04-2034 28-10-1996

82 R.Manivannan Salem 20-05-1965 31-05-2023 30-10-1996

83 V.Murugan Thoothukudi 18-08-1965 31-08-2023 09-12-1996

84 S.Buvaneswari Coimbatore 28-04-1967 30-04-2025 01-01-1999

85 R.Sundarababu Thiruvannamalai 14-08-1967 31-08-2025 01-03-1986

86 M. Rajamanokaran Namakkal 30-10-1959 31-10-2017
16/12/1988 

24/07/1982

87  M.B.Ghouse Mohideen Madurai 28-06-1965 30-06-2023
16/12/1988 

06/05/1985

88 K. Barathidhasan Thanjavur 05-05-1965 31-05-2023
16/12/1988 

09/12/1985

89 A.Mathiyas Kancheepuram 18-02-1963 28-02-2021
16/12/1988 

21/04/1986

90 R.Lakshmikanthan Dharmapuri 08-06-1959 30-06-2017
16/12/1988 

07/05/1987

91 P.Lakshmanan Dtp 17-04-1961 30-04-2019
16/12/1988 

21/03/1988

92 D.Saravanarajan Coimbatore 02-01-1978 31-01-2036 29-10-1996

93 N.Seethalakshmi Dindugal 15-04-1958 30-04-2016 01-01-1997

94 S.Vimala Salem 04-05-1960 31-05-2018 01-01-1997
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95 S.Kalaiselvi Tirunelveli 23-08-1960 31-08-2018 01-01-1997

96 E.Mani Kanyakumari 27-06-1961 30-06-2019 01-01-1997

97 M.Vellaiammal Thanjavur 20-02-1962 29-02-2020 01-01-1997

98 V.Jothilingam Villupuram 09-04-1962 30-04-2020 01-01-1997

99 S.Meimozhi Ramanathapuram 01-01-1964 31-12-2021 01-01-1997

100 S.Darthy Erode 10-05-1964 31-05-2022 01-01-1997

101 T.M.Sajan Mathew The Nilgiris 06-05-1970 31-05-2028 07-01-1997

102 M.Senthilkumaran Erode 26-02-1974 29-02-2032 08-01-1997

103 N.Vishnu Raja Tiruppur 05-03-1960 31-03-2018 03-02-1997

104 M.Easwari Erode 03-07-1969 31-07-2027 05-02-1997

105 Mp.Selvaraj Erode 07-06-1963 30-06-2021 06-02-1997

106 M.Ambujam Kanyakumari 26-01-1976 31-01-2034 20-02-1997

107 M.Ramakrishnan Thiruchirappalli 15-06-1957 30-06-2015 21-02-1997

108 K.Cinnasamy Salem 12-10-1970 31-10-2028 01-03-1997

109 S.Umarani Namakkal 27-06-1976 30-06-2034 10-03-1997

110 A.Nedunchezhiyan Directorate 24-01-1965 31-01-2023 26-03-1997

111 S.Manirajan Sivagangai 21-05-1980 31-05-2038 26-03-1997

112 M.Raju Villupuram 25-07-1961 31-07-2019 07-04-1997

113 T.Senthilkumar Dharmapuri 09-04-1971 30-04-2029 11-07-1997

114 R.Sankar Villupuram 30-05-1971 31-05-2029 30-07-1997

115 K.Chinnasamy Pandian Madurai 02-06-1979 30-06-2037 01-08-1997

116 C.Jayakumar Thiruvannamalai 03-06-1979 30-06-2037 27-08-1997

117 N.Rajkumar Pudukkottai 10-02-1960 28-02-2018 26-10-1985

118 G.Kumar Coimbatore 21-03-1962 31-03-2020 12-06-1981
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119 M.Mupudathi Kanyakumari 07-09-1959 30-09-2017 20-07-1983

120 K.Murugesan Kanyakumari 12-05-1961 31-05-2019 18-02-1987

121 P.Thirumurthy Thanjavur 31-07-1966 31-07-2024 11-03-1988

122 V. Ramakrishnan Erode 17-05-1964 31-05-2022 09-06-1989

123 Lakshmidevi The Nilgiris 12-05-1959 31-05-2017 11-10-1989

124 S. Balu Thanjavur 28-01-1969 31-01-2027 27-06-1990

125 V.Raju Coimbatore 02-01-1969 31-01-2027 02-07-1990

126 J.Manokarai Coimbatore 29-05-1959 31-05-2017 19-07-1990

127 M.R.Saraswathi Coimbatore 21-04-1965 30-04-2023 19-07-1990

128 P.Kanthasamy Coimbatore 04-06-1967 30-06-2025 06-08-1990

129 R.Valarrmathi Coimbatore 01-06-1959 30-06-2017 24-10-1990

130 Karu.Shanmugam Pudukkottai 18-04-1966 30-04-2024 22-11-1990

131 K.Mary Margret The Nilgiris 03-11-1957 30-11-2015 03-12-1990

132 D. Durai Raj Tirunelveli 13-04-1957 30-04-2015 21-07-1982

133 Raveendran The Nilgiris 18-02-1957 28-02-2015 16-10-1989

134 T. Ramesh Babu Virudhunagar 04-02-1965 28-02-2023 17-01-1991

135 T. Yasotha Nagapattinam 10-07-1971 31-07-2029 13-05-1991

136 G.Mallika Villupuram 16-04-1963 30-04-2021 25-09-1991

137 N. Thanabalan Sivagangai 23-04-1959 30-04-2017 28-02-1992

138 C.Usharani Virudhunagar 15-03-1960 31-03-2018 01-01-1994

139 D. Jothibasu Thoothukudi 05-03-1963 31-03-2021 01-01-1994

140 A. Maharajan Thoothukudi 25-06-1976 30-06-2034 27-09-1995

141 A.Jayanthi Kancheepuram 15-06-1963 30-06-2021 15-11-1995

142 B. Rajasekar Thanjavur 29-05-1977 31-05-2035 04-01-1996
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143 K.G.Pradeepkumar The Nilgiris 11-10-1966 31-10-2024 01-02-1996

144 S. Sivakumar Tiruppur 16-06-1976 30-06-2034 05-06-1996

145 S. Prema Thanjavur 14-10-1959 31-10-2017 26-07-1996

146 D. Charles Thoothukudi 23-05-1962 31-05-2020 10-09-1996

147 M. Subramanian Thoothukudi 22-12-1967 31-12-2025 26-09-1996

148 P. Baskaran Theni 01-05-1972 30-04-2030 25-12-1996

149 K. Dekshanamoorthy Thanjavur 08-11-1957 30-11-2015 01-01-1997

150 M.Manokaran Coimbatore 25-03-1968 31-03-2026 08-01-1997

151 M.A.Moses Antony The Nilgiris 03-04-1964 30-04-2022 24-01-1997

152 R.Jayanth Moses The Nilgiris 05-07-1974 31-07-2032 01-02-1997

153 V.Vaijayanthi Krishnagiri 20-07-1962 31-07-2020 03-02-1997

154 D. Gomathi Erode 05-07-1977 31-07-2035 05-02-1997

155 S.Selvalakshmi Tiruppur 31-03-1973 31-03-2031 07-02-1997

156 S.Umamaheswaran Pudukkottai 07-06-1972 30-06-2030 12-03-1997

157 G. Alphonse Salem 31-07-1963 31-07-2021 19-03-1997

158 K.Krishnaveni Namakkal 02-06-1971 30-06-2029 19-03-1997

159 M.Meganathan Namakkal 25-06-1965 30-06-2023 24-03-1997

160 L. Kannan Salem 22-02-1971 28-02-2029 24-03-1997

161 S. Rajendran Villupuram 15-05-1964 31-05-2022 07-04-1997

162 T. Ayyappan Thanjavur 05-09-1957 30-09-2015 21-04-1997

163 Manikandan Tirunelveli 26-06-1977 30-06-2035 05-05-1997

164 S.Elangovan Theni 26-11-1967 30-11-2025 12-05-1997

165 T.Theyagarajan Namakkal 26-05-1979 31-05-2037 07-07-1997

166 G.Premalatha Kancheepuram 17-01-1977 31-01-2035 25-07-1997

Tentative Seniority List of EO Grade II/Head Clerk/Assistant as on 01.01.2014 23



Sl 

No
Name District Date of Birth

Date of 

Retirement

Date of Entry 

into 

Ministerial 

Service

167 A.Balasubramaniyan Thiruchirappalli 24-09-1967 30-09-2025 04-09-1997

168 G.Revathi Vellore 10-05-1979 31-05-2037 24-11-1997

169 V.P.Sekar Namakkal 15-05-1964 31-05-2022 08-12-1997

170 B. Sankarganesh Tirunelveli 17-03-1976 31-03-2034 31-12-1997

171 S.Manjunath Krishnagiri 08-02-1978 29-02-2036 19-01-1998

172 G. Gopinathan Vellore 12-12-1972 31-12-2030 30-03-1998

173 K.Murali Namakkal 01-01-1980 31-12-2037 24-08-1998

174 O.Pandeeswari Directorate 03-05-1980 31-05-2038 27-08-1998

175 A. Mayilvaganan Villupuram 14-06-1976 30-06-2034 11-09-1998

176 S. Usha Thanjavur 02-07-1965 31-07-2023 28-09-1998

177 Geetha Coimbatore 02-05-1961 31-05-2019 09-12-1998

178 J.Felix Coimbatore 11-08-1979 31-08-2037 09-12-1998

179 A.Anandakumar Coimbatore 05-07-1979 31-07-2037 16-12-1998

180 R.Shudaram Coimbatore 08-07-1977 31-07-2035 18-12-1998

181 R.Anbalagan Thiruchirappalli 23-03-1967 31-03-2025 23-12-1998

Sd/-K.Maharabushanam

Director

/By Order/
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1 P.Ravi * Kancheepuram 12-03-1964 31-03-2022 01-03-1986

2 M.Ganesan Kanniyakumari 14-06-1960 30-06-2018
16/12/1988 

21/04/1983

3 N.Gunasekaran * Coimbatore 13-06-1962 30-06-2020 06-02-1989

4 S.Chandarsekaran * Erode 13-05-1962 31-05-2020 22-12-1989

5 A.Kalaiarasi * Madurai 24-04-1967 30-04-2025 23-04-1990

6 R.Nanthakumar * Nagapattinam 13-05-1958 31-05-2016 18-06-1990

7 K.Sivasubramanian * Thanjavur 29-05-1960 31-05-2018 24-08-1990

8 S.Mohanarangan * Nagapattinam 29-05-1970 31-05-2028 08-11-1990

Directorate of Town Panchayats

Tentative Seniority List of EO Grade II/Head Clerk/Assistant as on 01.01.2015

9 Sp.Sathiamoorthy * Sivaganga 29-05-1965 31-05-2023 30-11-1990

10 M.Kadhirvel * IIIrd Grade 25-05-1959 31-05-2017 31-05-1991

11 T.Rajendran * Madurai 25-05-1964 31-05-2022 26-08-1991

12 M.Atham * Tirunelveli 03-05-1961 31-05-2019 09-03-1990

13 T.Malligaisundaram * Namakkal 18-08-1960 31-08-2018 28-02-1992

14 S.S.Durairaj * Salem 27-01-1960 31-01-2018 02-03-1992

15 K.C.Rajendran * Erode 03-04-1963 30-04-2021 02-03-1992

16 G.Usha * Erode 20-11-1968 30-11-2026 04-03-1992

17 K.Srinivasan * Salem 05-03-1960 31-03-2018 06-03-1992

18 T.Hemalatha * Erode 15-05-1964 31-05-2022 30-04-1992

19 K.Linkaraj * Tirunelveli 15-06-1961 30-06-2019 06-05-1992

20 B.Jeyachandra Sekaran Virudhunagar 08-07-1959 31-07-2017 18-05-1992

21 M.Lawrence Salem 12-05-1964 31-05-2022 13-05-1993

22 S.Chandrakumar * Thanjavur 07-07-1972 31-07-2030 05-11-1993
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23 V.Ramalakshmi Madurai 07-06-1959 30-06-2017 01-01-1994

24 S.Ganesan * Thiruvannamalai 15-06-1962 30-06-2020 08-08-1990

25 M.Raja Arumugam Salem 31-05-1972 31-05-2030 01-01-1994

26 K.Jayakumar Coimbatore 01-05-1970 30-04-2028 23-12-1996

27 G.Thilagam Perambalur 15-04-1964 30-04-2022 01-01-1997

28 M.Sekar Virudhunagar 11-05-1980 31-05-2038 Gr.II

29 Siva Arunachalam Tirunelveli 26-04-1963 30-04-2021 Gr.II

30 M.Vijayan Krishnageri 20-06-1965 30-06-2023 Gr.II

31 P.Radhakrishnan Sivaganga 10-05-1974 31-05-2032 Gr.II

32 V.Thilakaraj * Erode 05-06-1965 30-06-2023 13-03-1989

33 C.Vijayalakshmi * Coimbatore 10-03-1966 31-03-2024 25-07-1990

34 P.Pankajavalli * Coimbatore 18-01-1958 31-01-2016 19-10-1990

35 M.Rukmani * Coimbatore 07-10-1962 31-10-2020 19-10-1990

36 S.Mani * Dharmapuri 01-09-1961 31-08-2019 12-05-1993

37 P.Shanmugasundari Salem 02-07-1966 31-07-2024 17-02-1988

38 M.Sornavel Kanniyakumari 07-01-1958 31-01-2016
16/12/1988 

14/08/1982

39 C. Perumal Dharmapuri 12-06-1960 30-06-2018
16/12/1988 

06/06/1983

40 R.Murugan Theni 17-05-1961 31-05-2019
16/12/1988 

23/01/1984

41 M.Murugesan Theni 20-06-1963 30-06-2021
16/12/1988 

14/01/1988

42 A.Arumugam Vilupuram 22-04-1958 30-04-2016
16/12/1988 

04/03/1988

43 R.Palanisamy Thirunalveli 20-01-1959 31-01-2017
16/12/1988 

02/06/1988

44 P.Sunderasan Kanniyakumari 31-07-1964 31-07-2022
16/12/1988 

05/10/1988

45 A.Paranjothi       Thirunalveli 21-07-1969 31-07-2027
16/12/1988 

10/10/1988

46 N.S.Iyyappan Vellore 05-05-1958 31-05-2016 11-01-1989
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47 G.Ravichandiran Vellore 01-06-1959 31-05-2017 08-02-1989

48 R. Karthikeyan Thanjavur 06-06-1966 30-06-2024 26-10-1993

49 K.Jeyachandren Kanniyakumari 02-05-1961 31-05-2019 01-01-1994

50 B. Jaffarkhan Vilupuram 15-08-1959 31-08-2017
16/12/1988 

20/07/1983

51 P.Uthayasurian Thirupur 14-07-1958 31-07-2016
16/12/1988 

31/01/1985

52 I. Gnana Selvaraj Sivaganga 10-02-1957 28-02-2015
16/12/1988 

22/05/1985

53  M.S.Mohamed Mansur        Cuddalore 03-12-1957 31-12-2015
16/12/1988 

28/04/1987

54  James D. Sami Vilupuram 23-06-1969 30-06-2027 12-04-1993

55 N. Vanitha Thoothukudi 30-05-1957 31-05-2015 01-01-1994

56 A.Hariharan         Thirunalveli 26-05-1965 31-05-2023 01-01-1994

57 V.Chandra Kala Thirunalveli 15-08-1970 31-08-2028 01-01-1994

58 A.Kamalakkannan Salem 19-02-1973 28-02-2031 01-01-1994

59 J.Manicka Raj Tirunelveli 07-03-1971 31-03-2029 08-01-1996

60 A.Saravanan Erode 14-07-1973 31-07-2031 01-03-1996

61 R.Natarajan Coimbatore 05-12-1974 31-12-2032 21-03-1996

62 R.Balasubramanian Tirunelveli 02-02-1975 28-02-2033 05-03-1996

63 L.B.Ashok Kumar The Nilgiris 10-04-1976 30-04-2034 28-10-1996

64 S.Buvaneswari Coimbatore 28-04-1967 30-04-2025 01-01-1999

65 R.Sundarababu Thiruvannamalai 14-08-1967 31-08-2025 01-03-1986

66 D.Saravanarajan Coimbatore 02-01-1978 31-01-2036 29-10-1996

67 V.Jothilingam Villupuram 09-04-1962 30-04-2020 01-01-1997

68 T.M.Sajan Mathew The Nilgiris 06-05-1970 31-05-2028 07-01-1997

69 M.Senthilkumaran Erode 26-02-1974 29-02-2032 08-01-1997

70 M.Easwari Erode 03-07-1969 31-07-2027 05-02-1997
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71 Mp.Selvaraj Erode 07-06-1963 30-06-2021 06-02-1997

72 K.Cinnasamy Salem 12-10-1970 31-10-2028 01-03-1997

73 S.Umarani Namakkal 27-06-1976 30-06-2034 10-03-1997

74 A.Nedunchezhiyan Directorate 24-01-1965 31-01-2023 26-03-1997

75 S.Manirajan Sivagangai 21-05-1980 31-05-2038 26-03-1997

76 M.Raju Villupuram 25-07-1961 31-07-2019 07-04-1997

77 T.Senthilkumar Dharmapuri 09-04-1971 30-04-2029 11-07-1997

78 R.Sankar Villupuram 30-05-1971 31-05-2029 30-07-1997

79 K.Chinnasamy Pandian Madurai 02-06-1979 30-06-2037 01-08-1997

80 C.Jayakumar Thiruvannamalai 03-06-1979 30-06-2037 27-08-1997

81 N.Rajkumar Pudukkottai 10-02-1960 28-02-2018 26-10-1985

82 G.Kumar Coimbatore 21-03-1962 31-03-2020 12-06-1981

83 M.Mupudathi Kanyakumari 07-09-1959 30-09-2017 20-07-1983

84 K.Murugesan Kanyakumari 12-05-1961 31-05-2019 18-02-1987

85 P.Thirumurthy Thanjavur 31-07-1966 31-07-2024 11-03-1988

86 V. Ramakrishnan Erode 17-05-1964 31-05-2022 09-06-1989

87 Lakshmidevi The Nilgiris 12-05-1959 31-05-2017 11-10-1989

88 S. Balu Thanjavur 28-01-1969 31-01-2027 27-06-1990

89 V.Raju Coimbatore 02-01-1969 31-01-2027 02-07-1990

90 J.Manokarai Coimbatore 29-05-1959 31-05-2017 19-07-1990

91 M.R.Saraswathi Coimbatore 21-04-1965 30-04-2023 19-07-1990

92 P.Kanthasamy Coimbatore 04-06-1967 30-06-2025 06-08-1990

93 R.Valarrmathi Coimbatore 01-06-1959 30-06-2017 24-10-1990

94 Karu.Shanmugam Pudukkottai 18-04-1966 30-04-2024 22-11-1990
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95 K.Mary Margret The Nilgiris 03-11-1957 30-11-2015 03-12-1990

96 D. Durai Raj Tirunelveli 13-04-1957 30-04-2015 21-07-1982

97 Raveendran The Nilgiris 18-02-1957 28-02-2015 16-10-1989

98 T. Ramesh Babu Virudhunagar 04-02-1965 28-02-2023 17-01-1991

99 T. Yasotha Nagapattinam 10-07-1971 31-07-2029 13-05-1991

100 G.Mallika Villupuram 16-04-1963 30-04-2021 25-09-1991

101 N. Thanabalan Sivagangai 23-04-1959 30-04-2017 28-02-1992

102 C.Usharani Virudhunagar 15-03-1960 31-03-2018 01-01-1994

103 D. Jothibasu Thoothukudi 05-03-1963 31-03-2021 01-01-1994

104 A. Maharajan Thoothukudi 25-06-1976 30-06-2034 27-09-1995

105 A.Jayanthi Kancheepuram 15-06-1963 30-06-2021 15-11-1995

106 B. Rajasekar Thanjavur 29-05-1977 31-05-2035 04-01-1996

107 K.G.Pradeepkumar The Nilgiris 11-10-1966 31-10-2024 01-02-1996

108 S. Sivakumar Tiruppur 16-06-1976 30-06-2034 05-06-1996

109 S. Prema Thanjavur 14-10-1959 31-10-2017 26-07-1996

110 D. Charles Thoothukudi 23-05-1962 31-05-2020 10-09-1996

111 M. Subramanian Thoothukudi 22-12-1967 31-12-2025 26-09-1996

112 P. Baskaran Theni 01-05-1972 30-04-2030 25-12-1996

113 K. Dekshanamoorthy Thanjavur 08-11-1957 30-11-2015 01-01-1997

114 M.Manokaran Coimbatore 25-03-1968 31-03-2026 08-01-1997

115 M.A.Moses Antony The Nilgiris 03-04-1964 30-04-2022 24-01-1997

116 R.Jayanth Moses The Nilgiris 05-07-1974 31-07-2032 01-02-1997

117 V.Vaijayanthi Krishnagiri 20-07-1962 31-07-2020 03-02-1997

118 D. Gomathi Erode 05-07-1977 31-07-2035 05-02-1997
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119 S.Selvalakshmi Tiruppur 31-03-1973 31-03-2031 07-02-1997

120 S.Umamaheswaran Pudukkottai 07-06-1972 30-06-2030 12-03-1997

121 G. Alphonse Salem 31-07-1963 31-07-2021 19-03-1997

122 K.Krishnaveni Namakkal 02-06-1971 30-06-2029 19-03-1997

123 M.Meganathan Namakkal 25-06-1965 30-06-2023 24-03-1997

124 L. Kannan Salem 22-02-1971 28-02-2029 24-03-1997

125 S. Rajendran Villupuram 15-05-1964 31-05-2022 07-04-1997

126 T. Ayyappan Thanjavur 05-09-1957 30-09-2015 21-04-1997

127 Manikandan Tirunelveli 26-06-1977 30-06-2035 05-05-1997

128 S.Elangovan Theni 26-11-1967 30-11-2025 12-05-1997

129 T.Theyagarajan Namakkal 26-05-1979 31-05-2037 07-07-1997

130 G.Premalatha Kancheepuram 17-01-1977 31-01-2035 25-07-1997

131 A.Balasubramaniyan Thiruchirappalli 24-09-1967 30-09-2025 04-09-1997

132 G.Revathi Vellore 10-05-1979 31-05-2037 24-11-1997

133 V.P.Sekar Namakkal 15-05-1964 31-05-2022 08-12-1997

134 B. Sankarganesh Tirunelveli 17-03-1976 31-03-2034 31-12-1997

135 S.Manjunath Krishnagiri 08-02-1978 29-02-2036 19-01-1998

136 G. Gopinathan Vellore 12-12-1972 31-12-2030 30-03-1998

137 K.Murali Namakkal 01-01-1980 31-12-2037 24-08-1998

138 O.Pandeeswari Directorate 03-05-1980 31-05-2038 27-08-1998

139 A. Mayilvaganan Villupuram 14-06-1976 30-06-2034 11-09-1998

140 S. Usha Thanjavur 02-07-1965 31-07-2023 28-09-1998

141 Geetha Coimbatore 02-05-1961 31-05-2019 09-12-1998

142 J.Felix Coimbatore 11-08-1979 31-08-2037 09-12-1998
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143 A.Anandakumar Coimbatore 05-07-1979 31-07-2037 16-12-1998

144 R.Shudaram Coimbatore 08-07-1977 31-07-2035 18-12-1998

145 R.Anbalagan Thiruchirappalli 23-03-1967 31-03-2025 23-12-1998

146 R. Subramanian Tirunelveli 08-12-1975 31-12-2033 23-12-1998

147 P.Mahalakhmi Erode 07-05-1980 31-05-2038 30-12-1998

148 Subbulakshmi Thoothukudi 21-05-1951 31-05-2017 01-01-1999

149 T.Sakthivel Dindugal 02-04-1964 30-04-2022 01-01-1999

150 S.Shanthi Coimbatore 12-06-1966 30-06-2024 01-01-1999

151 P. Gangatharan Thiruvarur 31-05-1967 31-05-2025 01-01-1999

152 C.Kumar Vellore 06-11-1959 30-11-2017 18-06-1986

153 A. Arasappan Tirunelveli 17-06-1965 30-06-2023 30-03-1992

154 P. Jeyamalu Madurai 15-05-1973 31-05-2031 07-12-1992

155 M.Syed Abuthahir Theni 02-11-1966 30-11-2024 30-12-1998

156
 M.Suganthi

Vellore 15-05-1965 31-05-2023 01-01-1999

157 S.R. Annadurai Thanjavur 25-02-1974 29-02-2032 01-01-1999

158 S.Kavitha Coimbatore 22-04-1977 30-04-2035 01-01-1999

159
L. Madasamy @ 

Madavan
Thoothukudi 22-06-1977 30-06-2035 04-01-1999

160 S.Yamuna Kancheepuram 30-05-1980 31-05-2038 08-01-1999

161 C.V. Sampathkumar Tiruppur 01-03-1981 31-03-2039 13-01-1999

162 N. Vizhiselvan Villupuram 17-04-1980 30-04-2038 24-03-1999

163
Thiru.A.Sheik 

Mohammed
Kanyakumari 05-04-1971 30-04-2029 31-05-1999

164 M.Rajasekar Dindugal 21-09-1982 30-09-2040 02-06-1999

165 T.Vijakumrar Coimbatore 30-04-1976 30-04-2034 25-08-1999

166 V. Ganesan Thoothukudi 02-06-1980 30-06-2038 03-11-1999
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167 A.Velumani Dindugal 19-03-1958 31-03-2016 01-01-2000

168 M. Vairakkannnu Thanjavur 02-11-1963 30-11-2021 01-01-2000

169 C. Malathi Tirunelveli 29-04-1964 30-04-2022 01-01-2000

170 R.Santhi Salem 11-05-1964 31-05-2022 01-01-2000

171 N.Santhanammal Dindugal 04-03-1965 31-03-2023 01-01-2000

172 K.Padhmalatha Coimbatore 27-01-1967 31-01-2025 01-01-2000

173 K.Hemalatha Salem 04-06-1967 30-06-2025 01-01-2000

174 S. Saravanan Nagapattinam
30-07-1967

31-07-2025 01-01-2000

175 N.Porkodi Salem 07-06-1968 30-06-2026 01-01-2000

176 M.Solaiyappan Directorate 04-07-1968 31-07-2026 01-01-2000

177 V. Sivalingam Thanjavur 16-07-1968 31-07-2026 01-01-2000

178 K. Thamilselvan Nagapattinam
13-02-1969

28-02-2027 01-01-2000

179 Krishnaveni Thoothukudi 28-07-1969 31-07-2027 01-01-2000

180 K. Arjunan Vellore 18-02-1970 29-02-2028 01-01-2000

181 P.Saravanavel Cuddalore 29-04-1970 30-04-2028 01-01-2000

Sd/-K.Maharabushanam

Director

/By Order/
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